OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DAO-22)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DRA-DAO-22-01:

Exhibit Reference: Chapter IV, SoCalGas/SDG&E Prepared Testimony in R.11-02-019

And Chapter IX, Cost Workpapers

Please provide a copy of all data, cost calculations, and supporting documents for Sempra’s forecast of “Supplemental Costs”, as identified in the PSEP workpapers for both utilities transmission and distribution pipeline replacements.  Please provide the data and cost calculations in Excel format.  See page WP-IX-1-25 for the $10.2 million in “Supplemental Costs” for SoCalGas Transmission Pipeline Replacements, page WP-IX-1-29 for the $27.3 million in “Supplemental Costs” for SoCalGas Distribution Pipeline Replacements, see page WP-IX-1-34 for the $7.7 million in “Supplemental Costs” identified for SDG&E Transmission Pipeline Replacements, and page WP-IX-1-36 for the $4.2 million in “Supplemental Costs” identified for SDG&E Distribution Pipeline Replacements.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-22-01:

The calculations used to initially allocate the supplemental costs to SoCalGas and SDG&E Transmission and Distribution are illustrated in the attached spreadsheet.  Formal allocation studies will be conducted during the engineering, design, and execution planning phase of the program to provide the basis for allocating the costs for all individual pipeline PSEP replacement, pressure testing, and valve projects.


[image: image1.emf]Supplemental Cost  Worksheet


QUESTION DRA-DAO-22-02:

Please provide the following information regarding “Supplemental Costs”:

(a) Identify and define all the cost elements that make up the “Supplemental Costs” as listed in footnote 1 of the PSEP workpapers referenced in question 1 above.

(b) Are there any additional cost elements not identified in footnote 1 of each of the workpapers in question 1 above?  If so, please identify, define, and provide a copy of all calculations and supporting documents used to determine the estimate.

(c) For each cost element identified please explain in detail how Sempra determined the estimate for each cost element.

(d)Please identify the cost elements of the PSEP “Supplemental Costs” that are part of SoCalGas’ and/or SDG&E’s transmission pipeline replacement.  For the cost elements that are newly identified for the PSEP, please explain why these are necessary.

(e) Please provide the last 5 years recorded costs of each of these cost elements as part of the SoCalGas’ and/or SDG&E’s transmission pipeline replacement.  For example, customer and public outreach is identified as a cost element of “Supplemental Costs”.  Please provide the last 5 years of recorded costs for customer and public outreach for transmission pipeline replacement. 

(f) Did SoCalGas or SDG&E consider recorded costs for any of these cost elements in preparing the PSEP estimates?  If yes, please provide a copy of all recorded costs used in the preparation of the PSEP estimates.  If no, please provide a detailed explanation. 

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-22-02:

a. The supplemental costs referenced in Question 1 represent a high level allowance for overall program management, program support, and assets that will be required to execute a program of the size and scope of the PSEP that are not covered in the individual project cost estimates provided by SPEC Services or the overhead loaders applied per Table X-1 of the testimony.  

The labor portion of these costs covers various program-level personnel (Program Management, Project Controls, Quality Assurance, etc.) and others functioning in supporting roles (Training, Safety, Land Services, etc).  As explained in Section VIII.A.2 of our Testimony beginning on page 98, SoCalGas and SDG&E will establish a Project Management Organization (PMO) to be tasked with executing the PSEP.  Personnel from various disciplines, both within the PMO and in outside supporting groups, will be integral in implementing the PSEP, but would not be dedicated to, or accounted for, in the cost estimate of any one particular project or the applied overheads.  

The non-labor portion of these supplemental costs covers such elements as office space, warehousing, and other miscellaneous items (fleet, equipment, etc.).  Both office space and warehousing have an assumed one-time cost for site development and set up.

b. The footnote found in the workpapers captures many of the items that are anticipated to incur costs during implementation of the PSEP, but it is not intended to be a complete and comprehensive list.  There may be other labor or non-labor elements that result in costs attributable to the PSEP.  The supplemental cost estimates are a high level allowance intended to give a rough order of magnitude impact to the total cost from these activities.

c. As stated in part (a) of this response, these costs represent a high level allowance included to account for program level management, other supporting functions, and assets necessary to implement the PSEP.  Please refer to the spreadsheet attached to Response DRA-DAO-22-01 for the assumptions and calculations used to develop these high level estimates.

d. The elements contributing to the Supplemental Costs are not part of a typical SoCalGas or SDG&E pipeline replacement project.  They are program-level rather than project-specific costs.  Project-specific costs for pipeline replacement activities were provided by SPEC Services and are available in the workpapers.  These program-level costs are intended to “supplement” the project-specific costs to yield a more representative estimate of the total cost to implement a program of the size and scope of the PSEP.  For example, this program will require an office space to house employees dedicated to the PSEP separate from our current headquarters and regional offices.  Also, additional program management and personnel in such supporting functions as Training, Safety, Quality Assurance, Systems Analysis, etc. will be required to manage and execute the large volume of incremental work associated with the PSEP.

e. A program managing pipeline replacement activity comparable to the estimated scope of the PSEP has not been executed by SoCalGas or SDG&E in the past five years.  Historical costs would not be applicable for these Supplemental costs.  

Customer and public outreach typically is not a function that charges directly to an individual pipe replacement project.  As part of the Supplemental Costs, this element would entail a specific position, or positions, dedicated and charging directly to the PSEP, that manages the various outreach efforts associated with each individual project.
f. The supplemental costs were forecast based on discussions with company personnel and groups managing other large capital investment projects outside gas operations that SoCalGas and SDG&E have undertaken.  Specific recorded costs were not expressly used when developing these estimates, but rather high level judgments were made to determine how those costs may apply to the unique circumstances of the PSEP.  Formal allocation studies will be conducted during the program execution phase of the PSEP.   

QUESTION DRA-DAO-22-03:

Please explain in detail and discuss the process of how “Supplemental Costs” are allocated based on mileage according to Sempra’s statement on page WP-IX-1-36, “...and these costs are allocated between SoCalGas Transmission, SoCalGas Distribution, SDG&E Transmission and SDG&E Distribution based on pipeline mileage.”

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-22-03:

As illustrated in the worksheet attached to Response DRA-DAO-22-01 of this data request, the annual and one-time totals for the supplemental costs are allocated based on the portion of the total Phase 1 pipe replacement mileage that is located on either the SoCalGas Transmission or Distribution or the SDG&E Transmission or Distribution systems.  

QUESTION DRA-DAO-22-04:
In response to DAO-7-1, Sempra states, “…The criteria used to determine whether a segment can be taken out of service varies based upon specific pipeline and local system characteristics that may include, but are not limited to system looping and flexibility; impact to capacity; curtailment to non-core customers; impact to shippers, customers, and the gas market; availability of alternative sources of gas; anticipated outage duration; and the ability to mitigate these negative impacts through construction of parallel systems.”  Please (a) identify the specific data used to evaluate each criterion identified in this statement and (b) provide a copy of the data used to evaluate each criterion.  If the data provided for 22-4(b) is different than the data used to evaluate Box B of the Decision Tree, “Can pipeline be taken out of service with manageable customer impact”, please also provide a copy of all the underlying data used to evaluate Box B.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-22-04:

High level determinations were conducted using subject matter expert reviews to determine which systems can be removed from service. The subject matter experts referred to in this response are the SoCalGas and SDG&E field services personnel who are most familiar with the pipelines being addressed in the PSEP, and who are best equipped with the knowledge to estimate which segments could be removed from service.  These determinations are based on broad assumptions for the purpose of generating high level estimates for PSEP planning.  Documentation of these reviews only included their final recommendations (which have previously been provided to DRA), and did not include documentation of data reviewed.  This information is the same set used to evaluate Box B of the decision tree shown in Figure IV-2 on page 61 of our Testimony.  Please refer to Response DRA-DAO-18-08(d) regarding specific pipeline data.
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Labor

		Program Execution Supplemental Labor

		Positions		Estimated 
Workforce		Annual 
Wages		Supplemental 
Labor Costs

		Program Management		15		$   100,000		$   1,500,000

		Support Functions - Engineering Department		15		$   100,000		$   1,500,000

		Support Functions - Other Departments		30		$   100,000		$   3,000,000

		Subtotal Labor		60				$   6,000,000





Non-Labor

		Program and Project Execution Supplemental Non-Labor

		Design/Engineering/Construction Personnel

				$116,000,000		Cost from individual project estimates

				$100,000		Average annual salary

				1,160		Estimated design/engineering/construction personnel required for Phase 1A

				290		Estimated design/engineering/construction personnel required per year

		Office Space

				$2,750,000		One-time cost for site development

				275		sq. ft. per person

				$35		Cost per sq.ft. per year for Program Management Labor

				$25		Cost per sq.ft. per year for Design/Eng/Constr. Personnel

				$1,993,750		Total annual cost for office space

		Warehousing

				$1,000,000		One-time cost for site development

				$500,000		Cost per central warehouse per year (3-5 acres)

				1		Number of central warehouses required per year

				$200,000		Cost per regional warehouse per year

				4		Number of regional warehouses required per year

				$1,300,000		Total annual Warehouse cost

		Misc. Non-Labor

				$2,500		Average annual misc. non-labor cost for Program Management Labor

				$2,000		Average annual misc. non-labor cost for Design/Eng/Constr. Personnel

				$580,000		Total annual Misc. Non-Labor

		Subtotal Non-Labor

				$3,750,000		One-Time Cost

				$3,873,750		Total Annual Cost





Cost Allocation

		Allocation of Supplemental Labor & Non-Labor Costs

				Pipeline Replacement Mileage in PSEP Phase 1		Replacement Miles		Const/Fab Threat Remediation Miles		Total Miles		% of Total Miles

				SCG Transmission		31		89		120		22%

				SCG Distribution		215		107		322		59%

				SDG&E Transmission		54		0		54		10%

				SDG&E Distribution		49		0		49		9%

				Total SEu 
Supplement Costs ($MM)		One-Time 
Supplemental Cost		Annual 
Supplemental Cost

				Labor		$0.0		$6.0

				Non-Labor		$3.8		$3.9

				Allocation of Supplemental Costs to SCG/SDG&E and Trans/Dist ($MM)				One-Time		Annual

				SCG Transmission		Labor		$0.0		$1.3

						Non-Labor		$0.8		$0.9

				SCG Distribution		Labor		$0.0		$3.6

						Non-Labor		$2.2		$2.3

				SDG&E Transmission		Labor		$0.0		$0.6

						Non-Labor		$0.4		$0.4

				SDG&E Distribution		Labor		$0.0		$0.5

						Non-Labor		$0.3		$0.3

						One-Time		Annual																								Total 
Supplemental
Cost

				Supplemental Costs in PSEP Workpapers		2012		2012		2013		2014		2015		Total 2012 - 
2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		Total 2016 - 
2021

				SCG Transmission		$0.8		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$9.5		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$2.2		$13.1		$22.6

				SCG Distribution		$2.2		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$25.7		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$5.9		$35.1		$60.8

				SDG&E Transmission		$0.4		$1.0		$1.0		$1.0		$1.0		$4.3		$1.0		$1.0		$1.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$2.9		$7.2

				SDG&E Distribution		$0.3		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$0.9		$3.9		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$0.0		$3.9
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